Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15
The table below summarises (i) the reclassification of account balance under HKFRS 15 and (ii) the original

measurement categories under HKAS 39 and the new measurement categories under HKFRS 9 for each class

of the Group’s financial assets and reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under HKAS 39 to the

carrying amounts under HKFRS 9 on 1 September 2018.

Annual Report 2019 79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 August 2019

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(ii)	 Loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 (continued)

		  Impact on 	 Impact on	 Impact on
	 Carrying amount 	 adoption of 	 adoption of 	 adoption of 	 Carrying amount
	 previously reported 	 HKFRS 15 –	 HKFRS 9 –	 HKFRS 9 –	 as restated at
	 at 31 August 2018	 Reclassification	 Reclassification	 Remeasurement	 1 September 2018
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Assets
Loan and receivables
– Trade receivables	 18,530	 –	 (18,530)	 –	 –
– Amounts due from customers
    for contract work	 14,082	 (14,082)	 –	 –	 –
– Deposits and other receivables	 639	 –	 (639)	 –	 –
– Bank balances and cash	 21,647	 –	 (21,647)	 –	 –

At amortised cost
– Trade receivables	 –	 –	 18,530	 (547)	 17,983
– Contract assets	 –	 14,082	 –	 (121)	 13,961
– Deposits and other receivables	 –	 –	 639	 –	 639
– Bank balances and cash	 –	 –	 21,647	 –	 21,647

Held-for-trading investment
– Listed equity investments	 333	 –	 (333)	 –	 –

Financial asset at FVTPL
– Listed equity investments	 –	 –	 333	 –	 333

Liability
– Amounts due to customers
    for contract work	 606	 (606)	 –	 –	 –
– Contract liabilities	 –	 606	 –	 –	 606

All the financial liabilities of the Group that are subject to HKFRS 9 continue to be classified and measured on the

same basis as they were under HKAS 39.

The table below summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on retained earnings at

1 September 2018.

	 Retained earnings

	 HK$’000

Balance at 31 August 2018 as originally stated	 9,450

Recognition of additional expected credit losses	 (668)

Balance at 1 September 2018	 8,782

ECI TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED80

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 August 2019